

S **S 225589**

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROLLAND JACKS and ROVE ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA,

Defendant and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR - 7 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Of a Published Decision of the
Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B253474

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Santa Barbara, Case No. 1383959
Honorable Thomas P. Anderle, Judge Presiding

ARIEL PIERRE CALONNE,
City Attorney (110268)
TOM R. SHAPIRO,
Asst. City Attorney (127383)
TShapiro@santabarbaraca.gov
CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
P.O. Box 1990
Santa Barbara, CA 93012
Telephone: (805) 564-5326
Facsimile: (805) 897-2532

MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)
MColantuono@CHWLAW.US
*RYAN THOMAS DUNN (268106)
RDunn@CHWLAW.US
LEONARD PASLANIAN (278327)
LAslanian@CHWLAW.US
COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2700
Los Angeles, California 90071-3137
Telephone: (213) 542-5700
Facsimile: (213) 542-5710

Attorneys for Petitioner City of Santa Barbara

S _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROLLAND JACKS and ROVE ENTERPRISES, INC.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA,
Defendant and Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Of a Published Decision of the
Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B253474

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Santa Barbara, Case No. 1383959
Honorable Thomas P. Anderle, Judge Presiding

ARIEL PIERRE CALONNE,
City Attorney (110268)
TOM R. SHAPIRO,
Asst. City Attorney (127383)
TShapiro@santabarbaraca.gov
CITY OF SANTA BARBARA
P.O. Box 1990
Santa Barbara, CA 93012
Telephone: (805) 564-5326
Facsimile: (805) 897-2532

MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)
MColantuono@CHWLAW.US
*RYAN THOMAS DUNN (268106)
RDunn@CHWLAW.US
LEONARD P. ASLANIAN (278327)
LAslanian@CHWLAW.US
COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2700
Los Angeles, California 90071-3137
Telephone: (213) 542-5700
Facsimile: (213) 542-5710

Attorneys for Petitioner City of Santa Barbara

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. THE HISTORY AND IMPORTANCE OF FRANCHISE FEES	4
A. Case Law Has Long Afforded Chartered Cities Broad Authority to Set Franchise Terms	4
B. Franchise Fees Are a Significant Portion of Statewide Municipal Revenues	7
II. THE 1989 PUC RULING ON UTILITIES' RECOUPMENT OF FRANCHISE FEES	8
III. SANTA BARBARA'S FRANCHISE FEE.....	12
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THE SURCHARGE TO BE A TAX, BUT GRANDFATHERED BY PROPOSITION 26	14
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL REVERSES, FINDING THE 1 PERCENT INCREMENT "AN ILLEGAL TAX MASQUERADING AS A FRANCHISE FEE"	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE OPINION UNDERMINES ALL MUNICIPAL FRANCHISE FEES	18

A.	The Opinion Misapplies <i>Sinclair Paint</i>	18
B.	The Opinion Overlooks Proposition 26's Impact on <i>Sinclair Paint</i>	21
C.	The Opinion Overlooks That Most, If Not All, Franchise Fees Fund General Governmental Services	22
D.	Proposition 26 Excludes Franchise Fees from Its Definition of "Taxes"	24
II.	CALIFORNIA COURTS NEED GUIDANCE WHETHER A REVENUE MEASURE'S LEGAL OR ECONOMIC INCIDENCE CONTROLS ITS INTERPRETATION	27
III.	REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE PUBLISHED OPINION MAKES A NEGATIVE CONTRIBUTION TO THE LAW	32
A.	The Opinion Ignores the Constitution's Grant of Municipal Franchising Power	32
B.	The Opinion Allows the PUC to Convert Franchise Fees to Taxes Without Evidence It Could or Would Do So	34
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>Bay Area Cellular Telephone Co. v. City of Union City</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 686.....	20
<i>California Taxpayers' Ass'n v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1139.....	20
<i>Chiatello v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 472.....	31
<i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i> (2014) 233 Cal.App.4th 402, petn. for review pending, S224779	3, 16
<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> (2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 756.....	28
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1167.....	4, 5
<i>Cornelius v. Los Angeles County etc. Authority</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1761.....	30
<i>Contra Costa County v. American Toll Bridge Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 359.....	6, 32
<i>County of Alameda v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1691.....	12, 13
<i>County of Kern v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 418.....	6
<i>Griffith v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 982.....	22

<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	25
<i>Linnell v. State Dept. of Finance</i> (1962) 203 Cal.App.2d 465.....	32
<i>Morning Star Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 799.....	20
<i>Northwest Energetic Services, LLC v. Cal. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 841.....	20
<i>Ravettino v. City of San Diego</i> (1945) 70 Cal. App. 2d 37.....	25
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayer Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940.....	7, 16, 32
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	21, 25
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Pacific Pipe Lines, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 660.....	5, 34
<i>People ex rel. Spiers v. Lawley</i> (1911) 17 Cal.App. 331	7, 32
<i>Torres v. City of Yorba Linda</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1035.....	29
<i>Tulare County v. City of Dinuba</i> (1922) 188 Cal. 664	32

<i>Weisblat v. City of San Diego</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1022.....	20
<i>Wheatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 460, review granted, S219567	4, 30
<i>In re Wright's Estate</i> (1929) 98 Cal.App. 633	25
California Constitution	
Article II, § 8.....	26
Article II, § 9.....	26
Article II, § 9, subd. (b)	1
Article XI, § 5.....	9, 11
Article XI, § 7.....	11
Article XI, § 9.....	3, 6, 33
Article XI, § 9, subd. (b).....	2, 4, 26, 34
Article XI, § 19 (1879 Constitution).....	4
Article XII, § 8	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII A.....	25, 34
Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(1)–(5).....	25
Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(4)	2, 22, 24
Article XIII A, § 4.....	1, 19, 24, 26
Article XIII B	7, 16
Article XIII B, § 3, subd. (b).....	1
Article XIII C	25

Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e).....	1, 18
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(1)–(5)	25
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(4)	2, 15, 22, 24, 26
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(6) & (7)	25
Article XIII C, § 2	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII C, § 3	26, 34
Article XIII D	25
Article XIII D, § 3, subd. (b)	24

California Statutes

Code Civ. Proc.

§ 526(a)	4, 30
----------------	-------

Gov. Code

§ 50076	17, 19
§ 53750	27

Pub. Util. Code

§ 600	5
§ 799	18
§ 5810, subd. (a)(2)(C)	26
§ 6001.5	6
§ 6205	5, 35, 37
§ 6231, subd. (c)	5, 12
§ 6264	6
§ 6350 et seq.	6

Other State Statutes

Broughton Act of 1905 (Pub. Util. Code, § 6001 et seq.)	5, 12, 34
Digital Infrastructure and Video Competition Act of 2006 (Stats. 2006, ch. 700)	26

Franchise Act of 1937 (Pub. Util. Code, § 6201 et seq.)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Cal. Municipal Law Handbook (Cont.Ed.Bar 2014)
§ 6.626

Cal. P.U.C. Dec. No. 89-05-063 *passim*

Cal. Rules of Court
Rule 8.512(d).....3

Grodin et al., The California State Constitution: A
Reference Guide (1993)
pp. 194–197, 209–2104
p. 210.....5

McQuillin, The Law of Municipal Corporations (3d Ed.
2014)
§ 36:225
